

Calder Park Drive, Calder Park, September 2023

Major works underway at Calder Park Drive

We're making the Sunbury Line level crossing free in 2025, a year ahead of schedule, removing eight dangerous and congested level crossings to improve safety, ease congestion and run more trains more often.



Major works are underway to remove the level crossing at Calder Park Drive by building a new road bridge over the Sunbury Line, with one lane in each direction.

Traffic improvements in the area mean we can close the dangerous level crossing at Holden Road by 2025, making local roads safer and journeys on the Sunbury Line faster.

These projects build on the Sunbury Line Upgrade which, along with the Metro Tunnel, will allow more trains to run more often.

Community feedback has shaped the new road bridge designs. They feature new walking and cycling connections, improved lighting and mostly native and indigenous landscaping to reflect the local area. Over the coming months, you can expect to see more construction machinery in the area as we continue to build a temporary road at Calder Park Drive, to help keep traffic moving safely while we remove the level crossing.

The Calder Park Drive and Holden Road boom gates will be gone for good by 2025.



We're building 485 new and upgraded car spaces at Watergardens Station, with more bike hoops, CCTV and lighting. Works will be complete in late 2024

Why these level crossings need to go



More than 10,000 vehicles each day



Allows more trains to run more often on the Sunbury Line



Boom gates down for up to 20 per cent of the morning peak



3 serious collisions since 2016



25 trains during the morning peak





Major construction underway

What we've been up to

- Setting up our site compounds at Calder Park Drive
- Building the first stage of a temporary road alongside Calder Park Drive to keep traffic moving during major works
- Clearing the area to make way for the new road bridge
- Completing critical works in the rail corridor to prepare the area for construction

What's coming up

- We'll continue to relocate utilities to make way for the new road bridge
- Works start on the foundations for the new road bridge
- Piling works continue in the area
- We'll work around the clock at times in October and November to finish the temporary road and relocate power while trains aren't running.



Piles are concrete columns placed in the ground to support the road bridge structure and retaining walls. At Calder Park Drive, we're putting 34 piles vertically in the ground as deep as 8 metres.



Stay up to date

We'll give regular updates to residents, business and schools through works notices, door knocks, email updates, signs, information online and social media.

Scan the QR code to see our most recent works notice.

Changes to the way you travel:



Road

Calder Park Drive will be closed between the Glenbruar Drive—Manchester Drive roundabout and Calder Freeway on **Friday 6 October to Sunday 15 October**

Local access to homes and businesses will be maintained.

Detours will be clearly signposted and traffic management will be in place to keep you safe.

Ē		
	> J	
F	Ţ	

Train

Buses will replace trains on the Sunbury Line between Watergardens and Sunbury on **Sunday 12 November**.

To plan your journey and for more information, visit **ptv.vic.gov.au** or call **1800 800 007.**



Out in the community

Thanks for visiting our Calder Park Drive community information sessions in May and August.

The four sessions engaged over 600 residents and included kids play equipment, a spin wheel for free giveaways, visual representations of the new Calder Park Drive road bridge and the project team there to answer any questions.

Our team will continue to work with the community to keep you informed as works progress through a range of channels, including letterbox drops, door knocks and email updates.





The spin the wheel was a fan favourite



Local kids enjoyed our play construction equipment

Holden Road

We're closing the Holden Road level crossing after we open the new road bridge at Calder Park Drive to make local roads safer and journeys on the Sunbury Line faster.

Holden Road will close after the road bridge opens at Calder Park Drive. Vehicles will be able to use the new Calder Park Drive road bridge or detour via Melton Highway or Plumpton Road to access the Calder Freeway.

Diggers Rest

We're removing the level crossings at Old Calder Highway and Watsons Road, Diggers Rest in 2025.

Concept designs for the new road bridges at Old Calder Highway and Watsons Road, Diggers Rest will be available to view soon.

Learn more about the project and be the first to know about project news by visiting **levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/diggers-rest**



Keeping in touch

- To stay up to date, subscribe to email updates at levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/ subscribe and select Calder Park Drive
- If you have any questions or would like more information, call 1800 105 105 or email contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
- Follow us on social media or send us a private message on our Facebook page

Project timeline

Mid to late 2022

- Early site investigations
- Community consultation

Early to mid 2023

- Contract award
- Designs updated based on community consultation
- Early works including site establishment

Mid to late 2023

 Major construction starts

By 2025

- Calder Park Drive level crossing removed
- Holden Road level crossing closed
- Landscaping and finishing works

* Timeline subject to change.



Stay up to date

Scan the QR code or text **CALDER** to **0436 483 603** to sign up for SMS updates about the Calder Park Drive Level Crossing Removal Project.

levelcrossings.vic.gov.au

contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au



For languages other than English, please call 9209 0<u>1</u>47.

1800 105 105 (call anytime) 💿 🚱 🎔 in

Please contact us if you would like this information in an accessible format. If you need assistance due to a hearing or speech impairment, visit **relayservice.gov.au**

